Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 13 December 2016 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 24)

2 New petitions

2.1 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

(Pages 25 - 31)
2.2 P-05-722 Protect Special Educational Needs

(Pages 32 - 41)
2.3 P-05-724 Rights to Primary Health Care in Welsh

(Pages 42 - 45)
2.4 P-05-725 Widen the A470 from Pontypridd to Coryton to 3 Lanes

(Pages 46 - 53)
2.5 P-05-726 Give Rate Relief to Local Authorities for Leisure and Cultural
Facilities

(Pages 54 - 61)
2.6 P-05-727 Funding for the Education Workforce Council Registration (EWC)
Fee for Learning Support Workers in Schools

(Pages 62 - 68)
2.7 P-05-728 Protect Families First Funding

(Pages 69 - 75)

3 Updates to previous petitions

fv- Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Education
3.1 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign
Language
(Pages 76 - 77)
3.2 P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism
(Pages 78 - 80)
Environment and Rural Affairs
3.3 P-04-683 Trees in Towns
(Pages 81 - 93)
Economy and Infrastructure
3.4 P-05-714 Include a Mynachdy and Talybont Station as Part of the Cardiff
Metro Proposal
(Pages 94 - 95)
Health
3.5 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray
Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital
(Pages 96 - 101)
3.6 P-04-621 Stop Closure of Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan
Clwyd
(Pages 102 - 104)
3.7 Paper to note
(Pages 105 - 109)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

This petition was submitted by Isabel Bottoms, Peter Bottoms and Sarah Holgate,

having collected 298 p
[...]
lace within the village signs for Penegoes but outside the 40 MPH so there will
soon be actual figures of the speeds of motorists and what type of vehicle they are
driving.

This has been put in place by Gwynedd County Council.

The figures will be forwarded to you as soon as available.

Regards,

Sarah Holgate.

Pack Page 31



Agenda Iltem 2.2

P-05-722 Protect Special Educational Needs.
This petition was submitted by Nicola Butterfield, having collected 553 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
ensure that spending on the provision of special educational needs is ringfenced,
recognising that this is an investment in the children of Wales, and that local
authorities should be directed to ensure that adequate levels of funding are
available so that those children who require such services are able to go on and live
happy and fulfilled lives, while their families are not left to contend with the fear of

competing with one another for placements.
Assembly Constituency and Region:

Aberavon
South Wales West

Pack Page 32



Research Briefing: Protect Special Educational Needs

Petitions Committee | 13 December 2016

Petition number: P-05-722
Petition title: Protect Special Educational Needs
Text of petition:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ensure that spending on the
provision of special educational needs is ringfenced, recognising that this is an investment in the children of
Wales, and that local authorities should be directed to ensure that adequate levels of funding are available so
that those children who require such services are able to go on and live happy and fulfilled lives, while their
families are not left to contend with the fear of competing with one another for placements.

1. Funding for local authorities from the Welsh Government

Local authorities in Wales use money they receive within the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) from the Welsh

[...]
he minister mentions the forthcoming Additional Learning Needs and
Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill, but gives no reassurances that the concerns that
have driven this petition will be addressed in this legislation. Consequently, it would
not make sense for me to withdraw the petition on the basis of the scant
information provided in the minister’s correspondence.

Kindest Regards

Nicola Butterfield

Pack Page 41



Agenda Iltem 2.3

P-05-724 Rights to Primary Health Care in Welsh

This petition was submitted by Cymdeithas yr laith, having collected 766 paper
signatures.

Text of the Petition

We call upon the Welsh Government to look again at the proposed Standards in the
health field, to include primary health service providers such as surgeries and
pharmacies, to ensure that people have full and robust rights in this all-important
area.

Pack Page 42



Research Briefing for the Petitions Committee

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 13 Rhagfyr 2016
Petitions Committee | 13 December 2016

Petition number: P-05-724
Petition title: Rights to Primary Health Care in Welsh

Text of the petition: We call upon the Welsh Government to look again at the
proposed Standards in the health field, to include primary health service providers
such as surgeries and pharmacies, to ensure that people have full and robust rights
in this all-important area.

Background

The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 brought about a change in the legal
framework around the use of the Welsh language in the provision of public services
Welsh Language Standards for the health sector closed on 14 October 2016. These
standards will enable the Welsh Language Commissioner to place duties in relation
to the Welsh language on Local Health Boards/Trusts in Wales. Until then, Health
Boards/ Trusts will continue to operate Welsh Language schemes (a duty placed
upon health sector organisations in the Welsh Language Act 1993).

Welsh Government action

Health and social care services in Wales have been offering service
[...]
,

Thank you for your letter dated 2 November, to the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being
and Sport regarding Petition P-05-724 Rights to Primary Health Care in Welsh. It has been
passed to me to respond.

| am already aware of this petition as it was submitted as part of Cymdeithas yr laith’s
response to the consultation on draft Regulations to specify Welsh Language Standards for
the health sector. Amongst other issues the consultation asked for views on the proposed
new standards for primary care, to be placed on the health boards, in response to the Welsh
Language Commissioner’s conclusion that ‘...primary care services provider must be
subject to the Welsh language standards under the same statutory framework as the health
organisations that were subject to this standards investigation...’.

Now that the consultation has closed | will consider all the responses along with the petition
from Cymdeithas yr laith before laying draft Regulations for the Assembly to consider.
Mainstreaming Welsh language services into the health sector is challenging however | am
committed to moving this process forward and securing more opportunities for Welsh
speakers to engage with the health sector in Welsh.

\-V\AC/\"\(

ey

Alun Davies AC/AM
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes
Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Alun.Davies@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Alun.Davies@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any corRﬁﬁkerPeangéi!'a Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



Agenda ltem 2.4

P-05-725 Widen the A470 from Pontypridd to Coryton to 3 Lanes.
This petition was submitted by Geraint Williams,
[...]
osals and these include bus
corridor and capacity improvements. Further details about the Metro can be found at the
following link: http://gov.wales/topics/transport/public/metro/?lang=en.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelEaﬁkc(Fr)ragﬁdeﬁg received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



There are severe physical constraints in the form of overbridges, retaining walls and the
local environment and topography which would make a widening scheme on the A470 from
Pontypridd to Coryton particularly complex, environmentally intrusive and costly. We are
however assessing the degree of traffic congestion in this road corridor and are in the early
stages of developing a programme to tackle the congestion at the most heavily congested
locations on the trunk road and motorway network in Wales.

){Vwbﬂ eves

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

Pack Page 53



Agenda Iltem 2.5

P-05-726 Give rate relief to Local Authorities for Leisure and Cultural facilities.
This petition was submitted by Ryan Dansie, which collected 17 signatures.
Text of the Petition

Due to ever increasing budget pressures, Local Authorities in Wales are looking at
creating charitable trusts to take over the running of public services like libraries

and leisure centres.

The main benefit of such an arrangement is the rate relief which a charity would be
entitled to. This amounts to moving money from the central pot of non-domestic
rates and into the authorities budget. No public money is saved overall, 
[...]
tion contained in this briefing is correct at
the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily
updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent changes.

Pack Page 58
RS Ref: 16/1634-1

Briff Tudalen | Briefing Page 3


http://gov.wales/topics/cultureandsport/museums-archives-libraries/libraries/public-libraries-review/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/cultureandsport/museums-archives-libraries/libraries/public-libraries-review/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/docs/drah/publications/150522community-managed-libraries-en.pdf
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/community-asset-transfer/best-practice-guide/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/community-asset-transfer/best-practice-guide/?lang=en
http://sport.wales/media/1701808/1165_sports_wales_facilities_for_future_generations_report_v8.pdf
http://sport.wales/media/1701808/1165_sports_wales_facilities_for_future_generations_report_v8.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=8295

Pack Page 59

RS Ref: 16/1634-1

Briff Tudalen | Briefing Page 4



Mark Drakeford AM/AC
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a Llywodraeth Leol
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref: P-05-726
Ein cyf/Our ref: MD/05457/16

Mike Hedges AM

Chair - Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales 2 (;. November 2016

Thank you for your letter of 2 November, regarding a petition from Mr Ryan Dansie
proposing that the Welsh Government should give rates relief to local authorities for leisure
and cultural facilities.

Local authorities may consider and explore alternative models for delivering certain local
services, provided there is a robust assessment of the costs and benefits to the service.
The authority also needs to demonstrate that it has actively engaged with and consulted its
citizens to ensure 
[...]
rnment

Pack Page 61



Agenda Iltem 2.6

P-05-727 Funding for the Education Workforce Council Registration (EWC) Fee for

Learning Support Workers in Schools.

This petition was submitted by UNISON Cymru Wales, which is collected 752

sighatures.
Text of the Petition

Since April 2016, Learning Support Workers in schools and colleges in Wales have
been required to register with the Education Workforce Council (EWC) - the same

body that regulates Teachers and Further Education Lecturers.

This year the actual fee for Learning Support Workers to register was £15. It was
£45 for teaching and lecturing staff. The fee from April 2017 is not yet clear.
UNISON lobbying secured an agreement from 12 Local Authorities to pay, in whole
or in part, the 2016 fee on behalf of Learning Support Workers in Schools -
therefore recognising that these workers are amongst the lowest paid in the public

sector, largely due to their term time worker status.

The remit of the EWC has so far been concerned with Teachers and Lecturers who

are on significantly better wages than Learning Support Workers.

Learning Support Workers are predominantly women, the vast majority are paid
term time only, unlike teachers and lecturers; their contracts are more likely to be
fixed term and at the mercy of school budget cuts. Many work more than one job

already.

Those Local Authorities who committed to pay the fee last year should be
acknowledged. But, at a time of ever squeezed budgets, there are no guarantees for
April 2017. Additional money must be ring fenced in the Local Government
settlement to ensure that Learning Support Workers are not expected to bear the

burden of the cost of registration next April.

For these reasons we the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to
urge the Welsh Government to ring fence monies in the Local Government
settlement to fund the EWC fee for Learning Support Workers in Schools in April
2017

Pack Page 62



Assembly Constituency and Region

e C
[...]
SL5029%20-%20The%20Education%20Workforce%20Council%20Registration%20of%20Youth%20Workers%20Youth%20Support%20Workers%20and.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s56015/SL5029%20-%20The%20Education%20Workforce%20Council%20Registration%20of%20Youth%20Workers%20Youth%20Support%20Workers%20and.pdf
file://gba01/RW_NAFILE/OPO/Research%20Service/Enquiries-5th/Enquiry-Replies-5th/2016/Replies-1601-to-1700/Act
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14110
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14110
https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/registration-fees-education-workforce-wales
https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/registration-fees-education-workforce-wales
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55564/CYPE5-10-16%20-%20Papur%20Paper%201.pdf

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at the time of publication.
Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent

changes.

Qynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru

Y aeth Ymchwil

National Assembly for Wales

Research Service

Sian Hughes
16/1670
Briefing Page 3




7
Kirsty Williams AC/AM "g’}ﬁ\(

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 'X

Cabinet Secretary for Education J J’Q

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-727 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/06062/16

Mike Hedges AM

Chair - Petitions Committee

National Assembly for Wales

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

25 November 2016

Dear Mike

Thank you for your letter of 2 November about a petition set up by UNISON Cymru Wales
relating to the funding of the professional registration fee for learning support workers from 1
April.

| am aware of this petition and appreciate the opportunity to share my views with you and
the Committee. The Welsh Government has recently consulted on fee models for the
Education Workforce Council to implement from 1 April
[...]
ted by the Welsh Government. Employers should be mindful that
practitioners are already receiving a government subsidy to help reduce their registration
fees.

Yours sincerely
Ay C UG

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 68



Agenda ltem 2.7

P-05-728 Protect Families First Funding.

This petition was submitted by Whitehead-Ross Education and UNISON Neath Port

Talbot County Borough Council Branch, which collected 24 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
protect the Families First budget in order to protect the most vulnerable families

across Wales, including in our own area of Neath Port Talbot (NPT).

Families First is a Welsh Government-funded innovation programme that promotes
the development by local authority areas of effective multi-agency systems and
support, with a clear emphasis on prevention and early intervention for families,

particularly those living in poverty.

At the end of August, the Welsh Government’s Cabinet Secretary for Communities
issued a letter to local authorities about the future of Families First, which is due to
end in March 2017. In his letter he outlined the future priorities to address
identified gaps in service provision for parents and young people and link the work
of the programme clearly with the prevention of Adverse Childhood Experiences
(ACEs).

The Cabinet Secretary is expected to make a formal announcement on the future of
the programme in the autumn and budgetary allocations for each local authority
will not be known until late December 2016. With Communities First coming to an

end in March 2017, this reinforces the need for Families First to be protected.

In its first full year of operation, NPT's ‘Think Family’ early intervention and
prevention programme supported almost 100 families to make positive changes
and tackle issues before they became critical. Based on Government estimates
[...]
are
working well and can intervene in the areas where we are trying to see success. | am not
yet convinced that the Communities First programme alone is the only programme that can
deliver and tackle poverty, and that is why I've asked my team to look at it very carefully.
Once | have considered the findings of the review | will then make a decision on whether to
exit or not exit. If a decision is made to close the Programme it will not end suddenly on 31
March. Instead | envisage a phased approach to decommissioning thereby allowing a more
managed exit for both Programme beneficiaries and the staff delivering services.

Yours sincerely,

Carl Sargeant AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gymunedau a Phlant
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children

Pack Page 75



Agenda Iltem 3.1

P-04-628 Access to BSL for All
Petition wording

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language to

improve the quality of life for Deaf people of all ages.

Improve Access for families to learn BSL: When a child is diagnosed as being
Deaf/hard of hearing parents should be offered free/subsidised BSL lessons
(BSL level one costs approximately £300 per person). By using speech alone,
Deaf children struggle/fail to develop communication skills missing

important milestones. Learning other languages through BSL (English/Welsh)

will improve the child's understanding and comprehension.

Introduce BSL on the National Curriculum: Deaf Children and young people
who are taught BSL at an early age will have better access to their education
and an improved wellbeing. BSL should be available in schools and taught by
qgualified Deaf teachers, for all to learn as this would achieve better access
for all in society. We believe that BSL should be offered as a language for all
learners as a qualification. GCSE Welsh (and other modern languages) are not

always offered to Deaf students: this also needs to be improved.

Improving access to Education in BSL for Deaf Children and Young People:
currently they have limited access to Education in BSL, and often experience
under qualified support. There is a massive gap in the education of Deaf
children, as many are wrongly treated as having a Learning Disability. This
has a negative impact on their development in life, reducing independence
with poor education, resulting in under-employment. They need adequately

qualified Communication Support Workers available in school.

Making Services and resources accessible in BSL for Deaf young people:
enabling BSL users to access information in their preferred language via
digital resources to services such as Education, Health care, Social Services
and public transport, giving them equality to access as an equivalent to

Welsh Language access.

Pack Page 76



Organisation: Deffo!
Lead petitioner: Cathie Robins-Talbot
First considered by the Committee:

Number of signatures: 502 online signatures. 660 paper signatures . total

=1162 signatures

Pack Page 77



Agenda Iltem 3.2

P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism

This petition was submitted by Tim Thomas, having collected 313 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ensure

that teachers' training must include statutory training in Autism.

One of the major concerns for people caring for people with Autism is the lack of
understanding from teachers and others working in the education profession. While
teaching in Wales is of high quality, improvements could be made in raising

awareness of Autism, especially given how common it has become in society.

It is proposed, as part of the English Teacher's training review, Special Education

Needs, including Autism will be a key part of teachers' training in England.

The review of the Initial Teacher Education in Wales must ensure that teachers get
specific and statutory training in suppo
[...]
ect the right tree species for the right place.

To optimise the opportunities from tree planting, more funding mechanism would
be required but this can include planning tree planting into new development plans
from the outset by understanding the added value provided through the creation of
urban green space for example through the reduction in surface water flooding. The
long term success will be as much down to future tree management and protection
requiring an increase in wider public awareness of the value and benefits of trees
and their management.

As part of a wider green infrastructure approach to the sustainable management of
natural resources in urban areas, local tree strategies, developed by local authorities

www. haturalresourceswales.gov.uk Pack Page 92
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk Page 3 of 4



. Cyfoeth
Naturiol
Cymru
Natural
Resources
Wales

with local stakeholders, can inform the targeting, planning, design, planting
and protecting, managing and monitoring to urban trees.

We hope this provides sufficient information for the Petitions Committee to
reach a conclusion.

Regards

/:12, (\e.kMLW-W

Ruth Jenkins

Pennaeth Is-Adran Strategaeth, Cyfoeth Naturiol A Chynllunio /
Head of Natural Resources Strategy and Planning
Cyfarwyddiaeth Tystiolaeth, Polisi a Thrwyddedu /

Evidence, Policy and Permitting Directorate

Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales

Pack Page 93

www. naturalresources wales.gov.uk
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk

Page 4 of 4



Agenda Iltem 3.4

P-05-714 Include a Mynachdy and Talybont Station as Part of the Cardiff Metro

Proposal

This petition was submitted by Dr Ashley Wood, having collected 137 paper

sighatures.
Text of the Petition

We, the undersigned, call on Cardiff Council and the Welsh Government to bring
forward plans to include a Mynachdy and Talybont station as part of any Cardiff

Metro proposal.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff North
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 94



P-05-714 Includ
[...]
clygaeth Galad lechyd Cynvu | Heakhcare
Inspectorate Wales

Uywodraeth Cymmu | Welsh Govemment

Parc Busnes Rhydycar | Rhydycar Business Park
Merthyr Tudbul | Mesthyr Tydfil

CFa3 10z

Tel  Ffan 0300 062 8163

Fax Ffacs 0300 (62 8387

www hiw.cog uk



aQICa
9
== W

Mr Geraint V Jones Direct Line: 0300 062 8163

Chair of Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital Defence N [Fax: 0300 062 8387
Committee E-mail: Kathryn.chamberlain@wales.gsi.gov.uk

By email: geraintvaughanjones@gmail.com

Eich eyl ! Your rel
Eincyl | Our ref 19150

23 November 2016

Dear Mr Jones

RE: CONCERNS IN RELATION TO BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH
BOARD

Thank you for your email dated 14 November 2016 about healthcare service provision in
Ffestiniog and the Welsh uplands.

| note that you have seen a copy of my letter to Tom Brooks, and as such you will be
aware that HIW has written to the health board raising matters regarding the healthcare
provision in the Blaenau Ffesliniog area. We have received the health board's response
and are in the process of determining what further action, if any, we feel is necessary.

Regardless of the above, we are always eager to hear from people about their experience
of healthcare in Wales. We do consider all information we receive and use it to inform any
future work that we carry out: in particular where there is a pattern of concerns or
complaints about a hospital or service.

| hope that you find my response helpful. | would like to express my gratitude to you for
contacting us.

Yours sincerely

e

DR KATE CHAMBERLAIN
Chief Executive

SICRHAU DRIVING 7ot b en gt <l by
GWELLIANT IMPROVEMENT Uywadrasth Cymiu | Welsh Govemnment
TRWY THROUGH Y Tl | astyy T
AROLYGU ANNIBYNNOL | INDEPENDENT AND R
A GWRTHRYCHOL OBJECTIVE REVIEW Fax  Flacs 0300 062 8387

weow. i org.uk

Pack Page 101



Agenda Iltem 3.6

P-04-621 Stop Closure of Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan
Clwyd

Petition wording

We the undersigned request that Betsi Cadwallader University Health Board
stop its planned closure of the Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan
Clwyd. We believe its closure will be detrimental to the welfare of expectant
mothers and their families, and will endanger lives. We do not believe it it
right or fair for patients to have to travel upwards of 30 miles for treatment,
particularly in case of emergency. We believe that the additional pressure
placed on staff at Ysbyty Maelor and Ysbyty Gwynedd will be detrimental to
maternity services at those hospitals. We ask that the BCUHB consider other
options (such as closure of unit to elective proceedures ) and retain

consultants at Ysbyty Glan Clwyd for the safety of expectant mothers.
Lead petitioner: Rebecca Roberts

First considered by the Committee:

Number of signatures: 562 online signatures.

Pack Page 102



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 103



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 3 . 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 105



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition
	Research brief
	05.11.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	07.12.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-722 Protect Special Educational Needs
	Research Brief
	16.11.16 Correspondence -  Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language to the Chair
	06.12.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-724 Rights to Primary Health Care in Welsh
	Research Brief
	16.11.16 Correspondence -  Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language to the Chair

	2.4 P-05-725 Widen the A470 from Pontypridd to Coryton to 3 Lanes
	Research Brief
	21.11.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	2.5 P-05-726 Give Rate Relief to Local Authorities for Leisure and Cultural Facilities
	Research Brief
	26.11.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Chair

	2.6 P-05-727 Funding for the Education Workforce Council Registration (EWC) Fee for Learning Support Workers in Schools
	Research Brief
	25.11.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	2.7 P-05-728 Protect Families First Funding
	Research Brief
	21.11.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language
	3.2 P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism
	03.11.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	3.3 P-04-683 Trees in Towns
	11.10.16 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	Correspondence - Summary of survey
	08.11.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	07.12.16 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair

	3.4 P-05-714 Include a Mynachdy and Talybont Station as Part of the Cardiff Metro Proposal
	24.11.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.5 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital
	11.11.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	09.11.16 Correspondence - First Minister to the Petitioner
	07.12.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-04-621 Stop Closure of Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan Clwyd
	P-04-621 Stop Closure of Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan Clwyd

	3.7 Paper to note



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 13 December 
2016

Meeting time: 09.08 - 09.32

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3942

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mike Hedges AM (Chair)

Gareth Bennett AM

Neil McEvoy AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Graeme Francis (Clerk)

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)

Jessica England (Deputy Clerk)

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser)

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 297KB) View as HTML (72KB)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Janet Finch-Saunders sent her 
apologies.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57392/13%20December%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57392/13%20December%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57392/13%20December%202016.html?CT=2


2 New petitions 

2.1 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 
results of the traffic monitoring scheme, and the petitioner’s views at that point, 
before deciding whether to take further action on the issue.

2.2 P-05-722 Protect Special Educational Needs 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:

 the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language to ask how the Welsh 
Government monitors (a) the effectiveness of services and support for children 
with autism and their parents, and (b) the outcomes achieved from the funding 
provided; and

 Neath Port Talbot Council to seek their response to the specific experiences 
related by the petitioner.

2.3 P-05-724 Rights to Primary Health Care in Welsh 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:

 await the Welsh Government’s response to the recent public consultation on this 
issue and the draft regulations they bring forward; and

 in the meantime, write to the Welsh Language Commissioner seeking her views 
on the issues raised by the petition.

2.4 P-05-725 Widen the A470 from Pontypridd to Coryton to 3 Lanes 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 
of the petitioner before deciding whether to take further action on this issue.

2.5 P-05-726 Give Rate Relief to Local Authorities for Leisure and Cultural Facilities 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek further 
detail from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government about the plans to 
explore improvements to non-domestic rates, and whether there will be an 
opportunity for the petitioner to contribute views to this.



2.6 P-05-727 Funding for the Education Workforce Council Registration (EWC) Fee for 

Learning Support Workers in Schools 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:

 await the view of the petitioner; and
 request further information from the Cabinet Secretary for Education about the 

process for deciding individual subsidy levels for 2017-18, and whether there 
will be an opportunity for the petitioner to contribute their views to this.

2.7 P-05-728 Protect Families First Funding 

Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

The petitioners are known to him but he has no involvement with petition. 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, following the 
confirmation in the draft budget that funding for Families First will be maintained in 
2017-18, the Committee agreed to await a response from the petitioner before 
deciding whether to take further action on this issue. 

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language 

Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:
 
He has met with the petitioners as the constituency Assembly Member for Swansea 
East.

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Minister for Lifelong 
Learning and Welsh Language to request an update on the issues raised by the petition 
following his recent meeting with the petitioners.

3.2 P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism 

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

The petitioner is known to him.



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 await the petitioner’s views on the detailed responses received from the Welsh 
Government; and 

 seek the view of The National Autistic Society on the issues raised by the 
petition.

3.3 P-04-683 Trees in Towns 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to share the 
response received from Natural Resources Wales with the petitioner and seek their 
views before deciding the next steps to take. 

3.4 P-05-714 Include a Mynachdy and Talybont Station as Part of the Cardiff Metro 

Proposal 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to request further detail on the 
potential location of any new station at Gabalfa, as well as how and when proposals for 
new stations will be developed.

3.5 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to 

the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 seek a copy of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales’s conclusions on health care in the 
Ffestiniong area to inform the Committee’s further consideration of this petition; 
and 

 write to Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to seek an update on the latest 
situation.

3.6 P-04-621 Stop Closure of Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan Clwyd 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the 
current views of the petitioner before deciding on the next steps to take.



3.7 Paper to note 


